

No. 02-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRON GARNER,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth District**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PUBLIC ADVOCATE
OF THE UNITED STATES, CONSERVATIVE LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, LINCOLN
INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH AND EDUCATION,
HELP AND CARING MINISTRIES, INC., AND
CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

PERRY B. THOMPSON
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND
629 High Knob Road
Front Royal, VA 22630
(540) 305-0012

HERBERT W. TITUS *
WILLIAM J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
Suite 1070
8180 Greensboro Drive
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 356-5070

**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

February 18, 2003

(Counsel continued on inside front cover)

MICHAEL BOOS
CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION
Suite 210
109 Carpenter Drive
Sterling, VA 20164
(703) 464-8572

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENTS REST UPON FLAWED CONSTITUTIONAL PREMISES	3
A. Petitioners’ Arguments Undermine the Basis for Judicial Review in <u>Marbury</u> v. <u>Madison</u>	4
B. Petitioners’ Arguments Rest upon an Illegitimate View of this Court’s Power of Judicial Review	7
C. Petitioners’ Arguments Disregard the Fourteenth Amendment’s Federalist Structure	10
II. THE “ADULT” CHOICE TO ENGAGE IN PRIVATE CONSENSUAL HOMOSEXUAL SEX IS NOT A LIBERTY PROTECTED BY THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	14
A. Petitioners’ Claimed Liberty Interest Has No Support in this Court’s Opinions	14

- B. Petitioners’ Claimed Liberty Interest Has No Support in the Fourteenth Amendments’s Due Process Clause 19

- III. THE EQUALITY PRINCIPLE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROHIBIT A LAW DISCRIMINATING BETWEEN HOMOSEXUAL AND HETEROSEXUAL CONDUCT 25
 - A. Having Failed to Negative Any Conceivable Rational Basis for Texas Code Section 21.06, Petitioners Have Failed to Meet Their Burden to Prove an Equal Protection Violation 27

 - B. Having Failed to Show that Section 21.06 Has No Legitimate Purpose, Petitioners Have Failed to Sustain Their Burden to Prove an Equal Protection Violation 28

- CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Preamble	21, 22
Article I, Section 2, Clause 2	21
Article I, Section 3, Clause 3	21
Article II, Section 1, Clause 5	21
Article V	6
Article VI	5
Amendment I	18
Amendment IV	18
Amendment V	21, <i>passim</i>
Amendment X	11
Amendment XIV	2, <i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Texas Penal Code Section 21.06	19, <i>passim</i>
 CASES	
<u>Board of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</u> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	27
<u>Bowers v. Hardwick</u> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>City of Boerne v. Flores</u> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	11, 12
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	26
<u>Civil Rights Cases</u> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	12
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	18
<u>Cooper v. Aaron</u> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	5
<u>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dept. of Health</u> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	16, 17
<u>Eisenstadt v. Baird</u> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	14
<u>Graves v. O’Keefe</u> , 306 U.S. 466 (1938)	5
<u>Grigsby v. Reib</u> , 105 Tex. 597, 153 S.W. 1124 (Tex. 1913)	28
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	14, 18

<u>H.L. v. Matheson</u> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	20
<u>Holmes v. Jennison</u> , 39 U.S. (14 Peters) 540 (1840)	7
<u>Kirk v. Louisiana</u> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002)	18
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137	
(1803)	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</u> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	18
<u>McCulloch v. Maryland</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316	
(1819)	10
<u>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners</u>	
<u>of Chicago</u> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	28
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	14, 15
<u>Oliver v. United States</u> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	18
<u>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</u> , 413 U.S. 49	
(1973)	8, <i>passim</i>
<u>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</u> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	15
<u>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v.</u>	
<u>Danforth</u> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	20
<u>Planned Parenthood of S. E. Pa. v. Casey</u> , 505 U.S.	
833 (1992)	8, <i>passim</i>
<u>Plessy v. Ferguson</u> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	30
<u>Reynolds v. Sims</u> , 377 U.S. 533, 591 (1964)	6
<u>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</u> , 468 U.S. 609	
(1984)	14, 15, 16
<u>Rochin v. California</u> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	16, 17
<u>Roe v. Wade</u> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	17, 21
<u>Slaughter-House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873) . . .	11
<u>Stanley v. Georgia</u> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	18
<u>Sturges v. Crowninshield</u> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122	
(1819)	7, 9, 10
<u>United States v. Jeffers</u> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951)	18
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	11, 12
<u>United States v. Morrison</u> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	11, 12
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg</u> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	16, 17
<u>Wright v. United States</u> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938)	7

MISCELLANEOUS

H. Packer, <i>The Limits of the Criminal Sanction</i> 301-12 (Stanford Univ. Press: 1968)	11
Meese, "Perspective on the Authoritativeness of Supreme Court Decisions: The Law of the Constitution," 61 <i>Tulane L. Rev.</i> 979 (1987)	5
<i>Sources of Our Liberties</i> (R. Perry, ed., ABA Law Found.: 1972)	22
Titus, "Defining Marriage and the Family," 3 <i>Wm.</i> & <i>Mary Bill of Rights J.</i> 327 (1994)	24, 28
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (U. Chi. Facsimile Ed.: 1765)	23, 24
Webster's 1828 Dictionary	21
